

City of San Marcos

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: Res. 2018-

07R

Version: 1 Name:

Resolution Status: Individual Consideration

File created: 12/8/2017 In control: City Council

On agenda: 1/16/2018 Final action:

Title: Consider approval of Resolution 2018-07R, approving an agreement between the City and K Friese

& Associates, Inc. for the provision of Professional Engineering Services in connection with the Sessom Waterline Repair Design Project in the estimated amount of \$78,650.00 contingent upon the consultant's provision of sufficient insurance in accordance with the attached agreement; authorizing the City Manager or his designee to execute this agreement on behalf of the City; and declaring an

effective date.

Sponsors:

Type:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Resolution, 2. Sessom Waterline PSA KFiese signed.pdf, 3. Exhibit 4 CBDG, 4. Legistar Map.pdf

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

AGENDA CAPTION:

Consider approval of Resolution 2018-07R, approving an agreement between the City and K Friese & Associates, Inc. for the provision of Professional Engineering Services in connection with the Sessom Waterline Repair Design Project in the estimated amount of \$78,650.00 contingent upon the consultant's provision of sufficient insurance in accordance with the attached agreement; authorizing the City Manager or his designee to execute this agreement on behalf of the City; and declaring an effective date.

Meeting date: 1/16/2018

Department: Engineering and Capital Improvement

Amount & Source of Funding Funds Required: \$78,650.00 Account Number: C248

Funds Available: \$202,247.81

Account Name: Water Improvements

Fiscal Note:

Prior Council Action: None

City Council Goal: [Please select goal from dropdown menu below]

Goal #5 Maintain & Improve City's Infrastructure

File #: Res. 2018-07R, Version: 1
Comprehensive Plan Element (s): [Please select the Plan element(s) and Goal # from below]
☐ Economic Development Choose an item.
⊠ Environment & Resource Protection Natural Resources necessary for community's health, well-being, and
prosperity secured for future development
☐ Land Use Choose an item.
□ Neighborhoods & Housing Choose an item.
☐ Parks, Public Spaces & Facilities Choose an item.
☐ Transportation Choose an item.
□ Not Applicable
<u>Master Plan</u> : [Please select the corresponding Master Plan from the dropdown menu below (if applicable)] Choose an item.
Background Information: A section of 12-inch waterline under Sessom Drive between Ed JL Green and Aquarena Springs/University
ruptured in November 2017. The rupture occurred where this line currently passes through a box culvert just south of the Salt Grass Restaurant.
This project will provide an engineering design to replace the section of waterline between Ed JL Green and the Sessom/University intersection. This section of waterline together with other connected segments are past their useful service life and have suffered several breaks in recent years.
The estimated construction cost is \$210,000 and design is scheduled for completion by the end of July 2018 with construction starting in Autumn of 2018.
Council Committee, Board/Commission Action: N/A
Alternatives:
Recommendation:

Staff recommends approval of this agreement.